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Inmate Hall is a validated East Sac Maniac gang member with a proclivity for guns, drugs and violence.
They are a lethal combination which he has resorted to continually in his lifetime.

On 7/14/04 Inmate Hall had his first [l felony conviction for a violation of Vehicle Code § 2800.2,
willfully evading law enforcement with disregard for the safety of others while driving a stolen vehicle

and was sentenced to serve 300 days in county jail. He served time in jail and on Sheriff’s Work Project
between 8/11/04 and 9/27/05.

While on probation for that offense, on 11/26/05 officers were dispatched to a report of a subject
brandishing a firearm. Upon arrival, the complainant reported that during an argument, the inmate
pointed a gun at her boyfriend, stating, “I wish I could shoot you.” He fled prior to officers’ arrival.

They went to his home and a search of his apartment revealed a .38 caliber revolver hidden in a kitchen
cabinet and the inmate had methamphetamine in his pocket. He plead guilty to being a felon in
possession of a firearm and to possession of methamphetamine and the assault with a firearm charge was
dismissed. When interviewed by the probation department, he said he had been using methamphetamine
B his addiction had grown progressively worse. He considered his meth addiction to be “his
#1 problem.” He said he had participated in drug treatment programs and had been able to achieve some
periods of sobriety. He was given one year in County Jail. He turned himself in to begin serving his time
on 6/1/06.

While in jail, he was arrested for assault by means of force likely to produce great bodily injury. It
appears that he and about 20 other inmates kicked and punched the victim who said the inmate believed
he [the victim] was responsible for the inmate’s incarceration because his girlfriend called the police after
the inmate had pointed a gun at him. The victim was bleeding from his face. The inmate plead to a
violation of probation in lieu of prosecution for this felonious assault. Prior to being sentenced, he was
arrested for his next in-custody offense of possession of a jail manufactured weapon. On 11/2/06 a group
of white inmates challenged a group of Hispanic inmates to fight. The inmate was found to possess a
‘shank;’ a plastic comb which had been converted to a stabbing instrument which was 5 long with a
sharpened end. The inmate was convicted of a violation of Penal Code § 4502(a) in connection with this
conduct and was sentenced to State Prison for this offense as well as for his two felony violations of
probation.

On 6/18/08, the inmate was convicted of a felony violation of Penal Code § 496 and sentenced to State
Prison. He paroled on 3/9/09 and 22 days later, he committed his next offense.
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On 3/31/09 the female victim and her boyfriend were at a park when the inmate, who she had never seen
before, jumped out of a car and began yelling at her boyfriend. He hit him 2-3 times, knocking him to the
ground. Once on the ground, the inmate hit the mail victim 2-3 more times and then pulled his wallet out
of his pocket. When the female victim yelled at the inmate, he turned on her and began chasing her and
knocked her to the ground. When officers arrived, he ran from them. The inmate was charged with
attempted robbery and was allowed to plead to a felony violation of attempted grand theft from the person
in violation of Penal Code §§ 664/487(c) and was sentenced to State Prison.

Once he was released on parole he was arrested and convicted of misdemeanors in 2010 and 2011
On 1/27/12 he was arrested for illegal possession of ammunition and was convicted of a felony violation
of Penal Code § 30305 and sentenced to 120 days in county jail. He was released on 3/26/12.

Approximately 5 months later, on 8/20/12 he was arrested and convicted of his first strike offense: a
violation of Penal Code § 422, terrorist threats as well as of transporting methamphetamine. He was
given 180 days in county jail and was released from jail on 2/11/13.

Three months later he was arrested for his current offense where, once again, he was found in possession
of a firearm and methamphetamine. For that, he was sentenced to his current 7 year prison sentence.

In 2013 while in jail pending court for this matter, he was validated as an East Sac Maniac gang member.

Inmate Hall has never satisfactorily completed a period of probation or parole. He violates the law while
he has his freedom and also while incarcerated. He has yet to overcome his “#1 problem” and that
“problem” in connection with his constant desire to possess firearms, places the citizens of this state at
risk. The People request that his early release be denied as a danger to public safety.

Respectfully,

Robin B. Shakely

Assistant Chief Deputy District Attorney
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